

2d Civil No. B143750
(Consolidated with 2d Civil No. B145559)

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION SEVEN

PERRY E. HANSTAD,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. BC 156849
Honorable Frank Gafkowski, Jr., Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

COOPER, KARDARAS & KELLEHER LLP
MICHAEL A. BRANCONIER, SBN 86406
THOMAS M. O'LEARY, SBN 126146
141 East Walnut Street
Pasadena, California 91103-3834
(626) 795-0814 / (323) 681-1335

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
IRVING H. GREINES, SBN 39649
FERIS M. GREENBERGER, SBN 93914
ROBERT A. OLSON, SBN 109374
5700 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 / (323) 330-1030

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
Truck Insurance Exchange

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| LEGAL DISCUSSION | 4 |
| I. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD MUST BE REVERSED. IT VIOLATES TRUCK'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL. | 4 |
| A. The Punitive Damage Judgment Unconstitutionally Infringes Truck's Right To A Jury Trial. | 4 |
| B. None Of The Arguments Advanced By Hanstad Undermines The Merits Of Truck's Constitutional Argument. | 7 |
| 1. Truck has stated the record accurately. | 8 |
| 2. Truck is constitutionally entitled to have a jury set punitive damages in light of the real amount of recoverable compensatory damages. | 10 |
| 3. Hanstad's reliance on case law is misplaced. | 13 |
| 4. Hanstad ignores the controlling significance of the <i>relative</i> reprehensibility requirement in determining punitive damage awards. | 14 |
| II. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY EXCESSIVE. | 16 |
| A. At Nearly 30 Times The Reduced Compensatory Damage Award, The Punitive Damage Award Is Unconstitutional, And The Ratio Will Increase To Over 40:1 When <i>Brandt</i> Fees Are Eliminated. | 16 |
| B. Hanstad's Response Is Ineffectual. | 17 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 1. | Cases affirming large ratios almost inevitably involve relatively small compensatory damage awards. | 17 |
| 2. | Hanstad ignores federal constitutional strictures limiting the size of punitive damage awards. | 19 |
| 3. | Hanstad’s “fair notice” argument is speculative at best. | 21 |
| III. | THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD SHOULD BE STRICKEN BECAUSE, AS A MATTER OF LAW, PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE NOT RECOVERABLE IN THIS CASE: THE LEGISLATURE HAS MANDATED THAT PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE PRECLUDED IN AN ACTION (SUCH AS A BAD FAITH ACTION) ARISING OUT OF A CONTRACT. | 22 |
| A. | Because A Bad Faith Action Necessarily Arises Out Of Contract, Civil Code Section 3294’s Plain Language Prohibits Awarding Punitive Damages In This Case. | 22 |
| B. | Hanstad’s Response Avoids Confronting The Statutory Limitation On Punitive Damages. | 23 |
| 1. | What happens in the context of a tort that might <i>incidentally</i> involve a breach of contract is irrelevant here. | 23 |
| 2. | Hanstad’s reliance on other case law is equally misplaced. | 24 |
| 3. | That the cause of action for breach of the implied covenant sounds in tort doesn’t change the fact that it arises out of contract. | 25 |
| 4. | The statutory language precludes awarding punitive damages in a claim for breach of the implied covenant. | 26 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| IV. | THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN ALLOWING HANSTAD TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE OF THE NET WORTH OF OTHER COMPANIES IN ADDITION TO TRUCK. | 27 |
| A. | The Admission Of Irrelevant Evidence About Pooling Agreements And Non-Defendants' Net Worth Gave The Jury A Distorted Picture Of Truck's Wealth And, Thus, An Improper License To Inflate The Punitive Damage Award. | 27 |
| B. | None Of Hanstad's Responses Salvages The Trial Court's Prejudicial Admission Of This Irrelevant Evidence. | 28 |
| 1. | The trial court lacked discretion to admit irrelevant evidence. | 28 |
| 2. | The pooling agreement evidence was as irrelevant as the evidence of nondefendants' finances. | 29 |
| 3. | <i>Tomaselli</i> supports Truck's position. | 30 |
| 4. | The admission of the irrelevant financial evidence was severely prejudicial to Truck. | 31 |
| V. | THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD MUST BE REVERSED AND THE ENTIRE BAD FAITH CASE RETRIED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT (A) USURPED THE JURY'S ROLE IN DECIDING THE THRESHOLD "MANAGING AGENT" ISSUE AND (B) FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT TRUCK CANNOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES UNLESS A MANAGING AGENT WAS CULPABLE OF MALICE, OPPRESSION OR FRAUD. | 32 |
| A. | The Trial Court Prejudicially Mishandled The "Managing Agent" Issue In Multiple Respects. | 32 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| 1. | “Managing Agent” is a fact question that the trial court erred in deciding as a matter of law. | 33 |
| 2. | By failing to instruct the jury as to the controlling managing agent issues, the trial court guaranteed that the punitive damage award would not satisfy the statutory prerequisites to such recovery. | 35 |
| B. | Hanstad’s Arguments Are Not Responsive. | 37 |
| 1. | Since Truck wasn’t obliged to try Hanstad’s case, there was no waiver in its “failure” to object to the trial court’s errors. | 37 |
| 2. | Even if Reilly were shown to be a managing agent, that wouldn’t salvage the punitive damage award from the jury’s failure to decide other pertinent managing agent issues. | 39 |
| VI. | THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD MUST BE REVERSED WITH DIRECTIONS TO ENTER JUDGMENT IN TRUCK’S FAVOR BECAUSE HANSTAD FAILED TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE THAT ANY PERSON HAVING AUTHORITY TO MAKE CORPORATE POLICY FOR TRUCK COMMITTED OR RATIFIED ACTS OF MALICE, OPPRESSION OR FRAUD. | 41 |
| A. | In Addition To Fatal Instructional Errors On The Managing Agent Issue, Hanstad’s Evidence Is Insufficient To Support A Determination That A Managing Agent Of Truck Committed Malice, Oppression Or Fraud. | 41 |
| B. | Hanstad Points To No Evidence That Anyone Involved In Adjusting The Underlying Claim Was Responsible For Promulgating—As Opposed To Implementing—Truck Company Policy. | 42 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| 1. | Hanstad failed to introduce evidence showing that any person handling the underlying file was responsible for promulgating <i>Truck's</i> company policies. | 43 |
| 2. | Even as depicted by Hanstad, the evidence concerning Lori Reilly is insufficient to establish she was a managing agent for Truck. | 44 |
| 3. | Even if the evidence supported calling Reilly a managing agent, it doesn't support a finding that she committed, authorized or ratified conduct constituting malice, oppression or fraud. | 45 |
| VII. | THE <i>BRANDT</i> FEE AWARD IS BOTH EXCESSIVE AND UNPROVEN. IT MUST BE REVERSED WITH DIRECTIONS TO ENTER JUDGMENT FOR TRUCK ON THE <i>BRANDT</i> CLAIM. | 47 |
| A. | The <i>Brandt</i> Fee Award Must Be Reversed Because Hanstad Failed To Prove That It Reflects His Damages—The Amount He Actually Owes His Attorneys For Obtaining His Contract Recovery. | 47 |
| B. | Hanstad's Response Fails To Perceive That The Purpose Of <i>Brandt</i> Fees Is To Compensate For Damages Actually Sustained. | 47 |
| 1. | Hanstad misunderstands the purpose of <i>Brandt</i> fees. | 48 |
| 2. | Decisions about Civil Code Section 1717 attorney fees and the like are irrelevant to a <i>Brandt</i> fee analysis. | 49 |
| 3. | The <i>Brandt</i> fee award must be reversed with directions. | 52 |
| a. | The controlling question is how much Hanstad owes his attorneys, not how much effort his attorneys devoted. | 52 |

| | | |
|-------|---|----|
| b. | <i>Brandt</i> makes clear that only fees attributable to obtaining policy benefits are recoverable. | 53 |
| VIII. | THE ENTIRE BAD FAITH CASE MUST BE RETRIED, BECAUSE THE BAD FAITH LIABILITY AND DAMAGES ISSUES ARE INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED. | 54 |
| | CONCLUSION | 56 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| Adams v. Murakami (1991) 54 Cal.3d 105 | 10, 15, 27, 39 |
| BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore (1996) 517 U.S. 559 [134 L.Ed.2d 809, 116 S.Ct. 1589] | 17, 19 |
| Aero-Crete, Inc. v. Superior Court (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 203 | 51 |
| Agarwal v. Johnson (1979) 25 Cal.3d 932 | 38 |
| Andre v. City of West Sacramento (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 532 | 49 |
| Auerbach v. Great Western Bank (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1172 | 10 |
| Bahl v. Bank of America (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 389 | 10 |
| Beck Development Co. v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co. (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1160 | 36 |
| Betts v. Allstate Ins. Co. (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 688 | 13 |
| BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore (1996) 517 U.S. 559 [134 L.Ed.2d 809, 116 S.Ct. 1589] | 17, 19, 21 |
| Brandt v. Superior Court (1985) 37 Cal.3d 813 | 47, 48 |
| California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Bd. of Rialto Unified School Dist. (1997) 14 Cal.4th 627 | 26 |
| Campbell v. Cal-Gard Surety Services, Inc. (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 563 | 51 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| Cates Construction, Inc. v. Talbot Partners (1999) 21 Cal.4th 28 | 25 |
| Chateau Chamberay Homeowners Assn. v. Associated Internat. Ins. Co. (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 335 | 54 |
| Cheung v. Daley (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 1673 | 5 |
| City and County of San Francisco v. Sweet (1992) 12 Cal.4th 105 | 50 |
| College Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704 | 31 |
| Conservatorship of Gregory (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 514 | 13 |
| Continental Trend Resources, Inc. v. Oxy USA Inc. (10th Cir. 1996) 101 F.3d 634 | 18 |
| Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc. (2001) 532 U.S. 424 [149 L.Ed.2d 674, 121 S.Ct. 1678] | 19 |
| Crescent Publishing Group, Inc. v. Playboy Enterprises, Inc. (2d Cir. 2001) 246 F.3d 142 | 50 |
| Cruz v. HomeBase (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 160 | 34, 40, 42 |
| Delos v. Farmers Group, Inc. (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 642 | 18 |
| Devlin v. Kearny Mesa AMC/Jeep/Renault, Inc. (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 381 | 18 |
| Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co. (1979) 24 Cal.3d 809 | 25 |
| Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Hamilton (10th Cir. 1997) 122 F.3d 854 | 18 |
| Foley v. Interactive Data Corp. (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654 | 24 |
| Freeman & Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co. (1995) 11 Cal.4th 85 | 24 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Garfield Bank v. Folb (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1804 | 50 |
| Gonzales v. Personal Storage, Inc. (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 464 | 50 |
| Gourley v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. (1991) 53 Cal.3d 121 | 26 |
| Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Corp. (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 1757 | 15 |
| Groom v. Safeway, Inc. (W.D.Wash. 1997) 973 F.Supp. 987 | 18 |
| Haigler v. Donnelly (1941) 18 Cal.2d 674 | 23 |
| Haycock v. Hughes Aircraft Co. (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1473 | 38 |
| Helfand v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 869 | 49 |
| Heppler v. J.M. Peters Co., Inc. (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1265 | 50 |
| Hosford v. Henry (1951) 107 Cal.App.2d 765 | 38 |
| In re Tartar (1959) 52 Cal.2d 250 | 14, 25, 51 |
| In re: Exxon Valdez (9th Cir. 2001) 270 F.3d 1215 | 20 |
| Kizer v. County of San Mateo (1991) 53 Cal.3d 139 | 4 |
| Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co. (2000) 22 Cal.4th 405 | 19, 21 |
| Lealao v. Beneficial California Inc. (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 19 | 50 |
| Liodas v. Sahadi (1977) 19 Cal.3d 278 | 9-11, 55 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Medo v. Superior Court (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 64 | 54 |
| Michelson v. Hamada (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1566 | 27 |
| Nally v. Grace Community Church (1988) 47 Cal.3d 278 | 45 |
| Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exchange (1978) 21 Cal.3d 910 | 4 |
| Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip (1991) 499 U.S. 1 [113 L.Ed.2d 1, 111 S.Ct. 1039] | 19 |
| Palmer v. Ted Stevens Honda, Inc. (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 530 | 10 |
| People v. Crittenden (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83 | 29 |
| People v. Louis (1986) 42 Cal.3d 969 | 48 |
| Pistorius v. Prudential Insurance Co. (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 541 | 18 |
| PLCM Group, Inc. v. Drexler (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1084 | 50 |
| PPG Industries, Inc. v. Transamerica Ins. Co. (1999) 20 Cal.4th 310 | 43 |
| Quigley v. Pet, Inc. (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 877 | 23 |
| San Huan New Materials High Tech, Inc. v. International Trade Commission (Fed. Cir. 1998) 161 F.3d 1347 | 18 |
| Schelbauer v. Butler Manufacturing Co. (1984) 35 Cal.3d 442 | 12 |
| Seaman's Direct Buying Service, Inc. v. Standard Oil Co. (1984) 36 Cal.3d 752 | 23 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Serrano v. Priest (1977) 20 Cal.3d 25 | 50 |
| Slottow v. American Cas. Co. (9th Cir. 1993) 10 F.3d 1355 | 53 |
| Stevens v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1645 | 18 |
| Thayer v. Wells Fargo Bank (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 819 | 50 |
| Thompson v. Friendly Hills Regional Medical Center (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 544 | 12 |
| Tomaselli v. Transamerica Ins. Co. (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1269 | 15, 28, 30, 39 |
| Trope v. Katz (1995) 11 Cal.4th 274 | 50 |
| TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp. (1993) 509 U.S. 443 [125 L.Ed.2d 366, 113 S.Ct. 2711] | 19 |
| Vallbona v. Springer (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1525 | 4, 5, 8 |
| Vaughn v. Coccimiglio (1966) 241 Cal.App.2d 676 | 38 |
| Walker v. Northern San Diego County Hospital Dist. (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 896 | 38 |
| Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc. (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1 | 24, 26, 38 |
| Warner v. Southern Pacific Co. (1896) 113 Cal. 105 | 33 |
| Weeks v. Baker & McKenzie (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1128 | 13, 18 |
| White v. Ultramar, Inc. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 563 | 32-34, 43, 46 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------|
| Civil Code section 1717 | 47-50 |
| Civil Code section 3294 | 1, 22-26, 35, 44, 45 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 662.5 | 12-14 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 1021 | 49 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 1036 | 49 |
| Evidence Code section 350 | 28 |
| Evidence Code section 352 | 28, 29 |
| Insurance Code section 704 | 21 |

Rules

| | |
|--|----|
| California Rules of Court, Rule 14(c)(1) | 57 |
|--|----|

Texts

| | |
|---|----|
| 7 Witkin, Cal.Procedure (4 th ed. 1996) Trial, § 273, p. 321 | 38 |
